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Tour of the Sperrins

Results

Overall Winner: Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy [Ford Fiesta Rally2]

 05 April 2025
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  05 April 2025Tour of the Sperrins

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 3 Gary Jennings
Kesh

Rory Kennedy
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:35:23.4

-
0:35:23.4

2nd 11 Aidan Wray
Strabane

Paddy McCrudden
Donegal Town

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

Rally2
1

0:35:40.3

-
0:35:40.3

+0:16.9

+0:16.9

3rd 113 Ryan Caldwell
Strabane

Stephen O'Brien
Omagh

Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1
0:35:44.7

-
0:35:44.7

+0:04.4

+0:21.3

4th 4 Joseph McGonigle
Muff

Ciaran Geaney
Falcarragh

Citroën C3 Rally2 1
0:36:27.1

-
0:36:27.1

+0:42.4

+1:03.7

5th 1 Desi Henry
Kilrea

Dean O'Sullivan
Convoy

Citroën C3 1
0:36:59.0

-
0:36:59.0

+0:31.9

+1:35.6

6th 14 Gareth Mimnagh
Omagh

James Barry 

McCarney
Ford Fiesta Rally2 1

0:37:05.0

-
0:37:05.0

+0:06.0

+1:41.6

7th 7 Daniel Barry
Wicklow

Lorcan Moore
Dublin

Volkswagon Polo GTi 

Rally2
1

0:37:27.5

-
0:37:27.5

+0:22.5

+2:04.1

8th 118 Gareth Irwin
Derry

Justin McAuley
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:37:29.2

-
0:37:29.2

+0:01.7

+2:05.8

9th 16 Damian Toner
Armagh

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:37:36.4

-
0:37:36.4

+0:07.2

+2:13.0

10th 115 Frank Wray
Strabane

Joe McNulty
Strabane

Volkswagen Polo GTi 1
0:37:42.8

-
0:37:42.8

+0:06.4

+2:19.4

11th 5 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Darren Curran
Redcastle

Volkswagon Polo GTi 

Rally2
1

0:37:44.6

-
0:37:44.6

+0:01.8

+2:21.2

12th 31 Fergal McGuigan
Draperstown

Mark O Connor
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:55.5

-
0:37:55.5

+0:10.9

+2:32.1

13th 9 Niall Henry
Portglenone

Peter Ward
Donemana

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:37:41.1

0:40
0:38:21.1

+0:25.6

+2:57.7

14th 104 John Bonner
Dungloe

John M O'Donnell
Burtonport

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:38:21.7

-
0:38:21.7

+0:00.6

+2:58.3

15th 22 Joe Hegarty
Draperatown

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:31.3

-
0:38:31.3

+0:09.6

+3:07.9

16th 23 Daniel Breslin
Donegal

John McCaffery
Donegal Town

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:38:34.9

-
0:38:34.9

+0:03.6

+3:11.5

17th 28 Martin McCormack
Magherafelt

Barney Mitchell
Magherafelt

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
H1

0:38:17.9

0:20
0:38:37.9

+0:03.0

+3:14.5

18th 21 John Bradley
Draperstown

Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:42.6

-
0:38:42.6

+0:04.7

+3:19.2

19th 107 Ben McFall
Bushmills

Damian McAuley
Armoy

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5
0:38:44.8

-
0:38:44.8

+0:02.2

+3:21.4

20th 25 Conor Wilson
Carndonagh

Kyle McDaid
Buncrana

Hyundai i20 R5 1
0:38:47.4

-
0:38:47.4

+0:02.6

+3:24.0

21st 40 Declan McNaughton
Ballymena

Mark Henry
Portglenone

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:38:59.2

-
0:38:59.2

+0:11.8

+3:35.8

22nd 8 Martin Cairns
Strabane

Martin Brady
Carraroe

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:39:06.2

-
0:39:06.2

+0:07.0

+3:42.8

23rd 18 Johnnie Mulholland
Randalstown

Ryan Farrell
Tydavnet

Ford Fiesta Rally3 4
0:39:18.8

-
0:39:18.8

+0:12.6

+3:55.4

Final Classification
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 88 Jonny Wright
Stewartstown

David Wright
Stewartstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:39:26.1

-
0:39:26.1

+0:07.3

+4:02.7

25th 105 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Killarney

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:39:26.1

-
0:39:26.1

+0:00.0

+4:02.7

26th 35 Seamus Goodfellow
Donaghmore

Declan Campbell
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5
0:39:30.4

-
0:39:30.4

+0:04.3

+4:07.0

27th 29 Kevin Quinn
Dungannon

Dale McGettigan
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:39:33.0

-
0:39:33.0

+0:02.6

+4:09.6

28th 53 Paul McKenna
Draperstown

Damien Toner
Magherafelt

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:39:33.9

-
0:39:33.9

+0:00.9

+4:10.5

29th 24 Paul Britton
Strabane

John McElhinney
Convoy

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:39:39.5

-
0:39:39.5

+0:05.6

+4:16.1

30th 114 PJ McDermott Jnr
Burt

Johnny Baird
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5
0:39:40.4

-
0:39:40.4

+0:00.9

+4:17.0

31st 37 Jaye Nevin
Ballymoney

Eoghan Moore
Creeslough

Peugeot 205 RWD 3
0:39:58.5

-
0:39:58.5

+0:18.1

+4:35.1

32nd 38 Adrian Grant
Ballinderry

Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:40:02.4

-
0:40:02.4

+0:03.9

+4:39.0

33rd 69 Connor O'Brien
St Albans

Jack Morton
Ferryhill

Ford Fiesta Rally3 4
0:40:02.5

-
0:40:02.5

+0:00.1

+4:39.1

34th 41 Alan Nesbitt
Newtown Hamilton

Quentin Park
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:40:10.0

-
0:40:10.0

+0:07.5

+4:46.6

35th 27 Kalum Graffin
Toomebridge

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Peugeot 208 Rally4 5
0:40:19.3

-
0:40:19.3

+0:09.3

+4:55.9

36th 108 Michael McCollum
Letterkenny

Sean Mitchell
.

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:40:20.0

-
0:40:20.0

+0:00.7

+4:56.6

37th 89 Lee McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Aaron McCarron
Carndonagh

Honda Civic 8
0:40:21.4

-
0:40:21.4

+0:01.4

+4:58.0

38th 43 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ashley Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
H1

0:40:40.1

-
0:40:40.1

+0:18.7

+5:16.7

39th 84 Owen Mallon
Cookstown

Keith Hall
Donaghmore

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:40.7

-
0:40:40.7

+0:00.6

+5:17.3

40th 59 Oran Donnelly
Ballymena

Connor Donnelly
Ballymena

BMW 1M E82 3
0:40:44.2

-
0:40:44.2

+0:03.5

+5:20.8

41st 48 Brian McFall
Bushmills

Ivor Lamont
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta 2
0:40:44.7

-
0:40:44.7

+0:00.5

+5:21.3

42nd 36 Sé Óg Martin
Dunloy

Michael Ward
Derry

Peugeot 208 Rally4 5
0:40:47.8

-
0:40:47.8

+0:03.1

+5:24.4

43rd 117 Mark Graham
Maghera

Damien Sheridan
Ramelton

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:51.0

-
0:40:51.0

+0:03.2

+5:27.6

44th 26 Trevor Ferguson
Coagh

Michael Laverty
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:40:56.9

-
0:40:56.9

+0:05.9

+5:33.5

45th 56 Niall Branniff
Ballynahinch

Cathair Hughes
Greencastle

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:57.3

-
0:40:57.3

+0:00.4

+5:33.9

46th 52 Mark McGrath
Dungannon

Ryan Girvan
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:57.5

-
0:40:57.5

+0:00.2

+5:34.1
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 58 Scott Singleton
Markethill

Stephen Joyce
Craughwell

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:41:07.3

-
0:41:07.3

+0:09.8

+5:43.9

48th 46 Graeme Nesbitt
Armagh

Niall Burns
Letterkenny

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
2

0:41:09.4

-
0:41:09.4

+0:02.1

+5:46.0

49th 50 Philip White
Antrim

Liam Callaghan
Cavan

Nissan Micra 9
0:41:11.3

-
0:41:11.3

+0:01.9

+5:47.9

50th 73 Kieran O'Kane
Larbert

Niall McKenna
Moneymore

Opel Ascona 3
0:41:14.8

-
0:41:14.8

+0:03.5

+5:51.4

51st 54 Andrew Gillespie
Sion Mills

Conal McNulty
Creeslough

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:41:15.0

-
0:41:15.0

+0:00.2

+5:51.6

52nd 30 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Paul Mulholland
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:41:16.7

-
0:41:16.7

+0:01.7

+5:53.3

53rd 77 Michael Stirrup
Dungannon

Sean Devlin
Ballyronan

Toyota Corolla AE86 6
0:41:32.9

-
0:41:32.9

+0:16.2

+6:09.5

54th 63 Eoin Kelly
Newtownards

Ashley Boulton
Belfast

Peugeot 208 R2 8
0:41:36.8

-
0:41:36.8

+0:03.9

+6:13.4

55th 60 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Ciaran Carey
Ballymena

BMW 3 Series 

Compact
3

0:41:37.8

-
0:41:37.8

+0:01.0

+6:14.4

56th 65 John O Kane
Garvagh

Martin McBrearty
Donegal

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:41:38.5

-
0:41:38.5

+0:00.7

+6:15.1

57th 33 Jack Cairns
Strabane

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:41:41.7

-
0:41:41.7

+0:03.2

+6:18.3

58th 47 Anthony Cairns
Strabane

Aaron McAleer
Castlederg

Subaru Impreza 2
0:41:30.5

0:20
0:41:50.5

+0:08.8

+6:27.1

59th 79 Steven Cleary
Draperstown

Ryan McAleer
Omagh

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:42:13.6

-
0:42:13.6

+0:23.1

+6:50.2

60th 75 Chris George
Portglenone

Chris Johnston
Ballymena

BMW 330 3
0:42:23.3

-
0:42:23.3

+0:09.7

+6:59.9

61st 76 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

Kyle Diffin
Armagh

Peugeot 205 GTi 6
0:42:29.6

-
0:42:29.6

+0:06.3

+7:06.2

62nd 70 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

Elaine Ní Shé
Killarney

Ford Fiesta Rally3 4
0:42:35.2

-
0:42:35.2

+0:05.6

+7:11.8

63rd 67 Clive McGonigle
Convoy

Steven Tinney
St Johnston

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:42:55.7

-
0:42:55.7

+0:20.5

+7:32.3

64th 45 John Adams
Ballymoney

Ian Kidd
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
H1

0:42:58.7

-
0:42:58.7

+0:03.0

+7:35.3

65th 72 Harry Johnston
Ballymena

Darren McClelland
Cullybackey

BMW 325i E30 3
0:43:02.2

-
0:43:02.2

+0:03.5

+7:38.8

66th 102 Ryan Sweeney
Letterkenny

James McGlinchey
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 8
0:43:04.9

-
0:43:04.9

+0:02.7

+7:41.5

67th 111 Declan Greene
Dungloe

Conor Comack
Dungloe

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:43:05.6

-
0:43:05.6

+0:00.7

+7:42.2

68th 110 Roy Baldrick
Letterkenny

Dermot Friel
Ramelton

Talbot Sunbeam 6
0:43:08.1

-
0:43:08.1

+0:02.5

+7:44.7

69th 10 Gary Cairns
Strabane

Mark Preston
Stranbane

Škoda Fabia R5 1
0:44:00.5

-
0:44:00.5

+0:52.4

+8:37.1
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

70th 78 Geoffrey Nevin
Coleraine

Jonathan Nevin
Coleraine

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:44:03.8

-
0:44:03.8

+0:03.3

+8:40.4

71st 90 James Cannon
Falcarragh

Micheal O Donnell
Gweedore

Ford Escort MkII 8
0:44:36.2

-
0:44:36.2

+0:32.4

+9:12.8

72nd 74 Adam Brogan
Ballymoney

Adrian Murdoch
Ballymena

BMW 328i Compact 3
0:45:25.5

-
0:45:25.5

+0:49.3

+10:02.1

73rd 93 Jamie Doherty
Kilmacrennan

Ryan Hegarty
Letterkenny

Honda Civic 8
0:45:48.6

-
0:45:48.6

+0:23.1

+10:25.2

74th 85 Richard Somerville
Newmills

John Nicholl
Stewartstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:46:56.8

-
0:46:56.8

+1:08.2

+11:33.4

75th 71 Kevin Bradley
Letterkenny

Kevin Doherty
Letterkenny

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:47:13.5

-
0:47:13.5

+0:16.7

+11:50.1

76th 106 Alan Moffett
Newry

Adrain Park
Rathfriland

Mini Cooper 8
0:47:27.1

-
0:47:27.1

+0:13.6

+12:03.7

77th 101 Malcolm Johnston
Castlewellan

Sam Magill
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta ST 10
0:48:35.3

-
0:48:35.3

+1:08.2

+13:11.9

78th 97 Joshua Baird
Portadown

John Henderson
Armagh

Vauxhall Corsa 8
0:48:40.0

-
0:48:40.0

+0:04.7

+13:16.6

79th 57 Derek Gurney
Strabane

Alan Conor
Londonderry

Ford Sierra RS 

Cosworth
3

1:06:21.2

-
1:06:21.2

+17:41.2

+30:57.8

80th 19 Alexander Cochrane
Portrush

Cathal Mulgrew
Aughnacloy

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:18:42.0

-
1:18:42.0

+12:20.8

+43:18.6

81st 109 Stephen Faughnan
Longford

Damien Doherty
Donegal

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:37:26.8

-
1:37:26.8

+18:44.8

+2:03.4

82nd 82 James Convery
Draperstown

Niall McKenna
Draperstown

Subaru Impreza 2
1:39:22.0

-
1:39:22.0

+1:55.2

+3:58.6

83rd 80 Daniel Ferry
Falcarragh

Ciaran Harkin
Falcarragh

Honda Civic 8
1:40:20.6

-
1:40:20.6

+0:58.6

+4:57.2

84th 32 Kevin Wilson
Cavan

Katie Wilson
Cavan

Hyundai i20 R5 1
1:43:54.3

-
1:43:54.3

+3:33.7

+8:30.9

15 David Bogie
Dumfries

John Rowan
Portglenone

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

51 Ronan Greene
Dungiven

Gerard Greene
Cookstown

Vauxhall Nova 9 DNF

49 Joel Eakin
Claudy

Graham McAleese
Limavady

Subaru Impreza STi 

N12B
2 DNF

83 Raymond Gurney
Strabane

Craig McPhillips
Strabane

Subaru Impreza WRX 2 DNF

96 Mark McElwee
Magherafelt

Kevin Carmichael
Magherafelt

Nissan Micra 9 DNF

87 Gareth Hughes
Dungannon

Glen Cinnamon
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

66 Mark Stewart
Dungannon

Gareth Badger
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

42 Bernard O'Neill
Gulladuff

Eugene O'Kane
Portglenone

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF
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Total Time
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From First
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99 Aaron McFall
Ballintoy

Margo Christie
Cloughmillls

Honda Civic EK4 8 DNF

98 Barry Leeson
Armagh

Barry Leeson
Armagh

Mini Clubman 8 DNF

12 Niall Devine
Strabane

Liam McIntyre
Donegal Town

Ford Fiesta R5 1 DNF

17 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

112 PJ McDermott
Burt

Patrick Brides
Roscommon

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF

64 Joe Devlin
Magherafelt

Conor McGurren
Drumquin

Honda Civic EG6 8 DNF

94 Aaron Reid
Churchill

Karl Reid
Ramelton

Honda Civic 8 DNF

92 Brian Kelly
Letterkenny

Shane Kelly
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta 8 DNF

55 Paddy McVeigh
Dungannon

Stephen O'Hanlon
Ballygawley

Toyota Starlet RWD 6 DNF

61 Karl Fallis
Ballinamallard

Neill McCarron
Dromore

Honda Civic EK4 8 DNF

91 Cormac McDermott
Letterkenny

Calon Reid
Gartan

Ford Fiesta 8 DNF

100 Alan Sweeney
Kilmacrennan

Ian Gallagher
Milford

Ford Escort MkII 10 DNF

44 Ian Millar
Maghera

Dave Burns
Stewartstown

Ford Escort MkII H1 DNF

68 Niall Donnelly
Ballymena

David Birt
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

39 Eamonn McGuigan
Draperstown

Michael Moran
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

86 Alex McNaughton
Glenariffe

Dion Coyle
Derry

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

95 Andrew Frizell
Armagh

Ivor Ferguson
Markethill

Opel Corsa 8 DNF

116 Josh McErlean
Kilrea

Keaton Williams
Ludlow

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF

Signed by Michael Johnston [Clerk of the Course] Published:  18:20, 5 April 2025



Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  05 April 2025

Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 3 Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 35m 23.4s 1 107 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 38m 44.8s

2 11 Aidan Wray/Paddy McCrudden [Volkswagen Polo GTi Rally2] 35m 40.3s 2 35 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan Campbell [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 39m 30.4s

3 113 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien [Škoda Fabia RS Rally2] 35m 44.7s 3 114 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 39m 40.4s

4 4 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney [Citroën C3 Rally2] 36m 27.1s 4 27 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 40m 19.3s

5 1 Desi Henry/Dean O'Sullivan [Citroën C3] 36m 59.0s 5 36 Sé Óg Martin/Michael Ward [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 40m 47.8s

6 14 Gareth Mimnagh/James Barry McCarney [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 37m 05.0s

7 7 Daniel Barry/Lorcan Moore [Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2] 37m 27.5s Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

8 115 Frank Wray/Joe McNulty [Volkswagen Polo GTi] 37m 42.8s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

9 5 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2]37m 44.6s 1 31 Fergal McGuigan/Mark O Connor [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 55.5s

10 9 Niall Henry/Peter Ward [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 38m 21.1s 2 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 31.3s

11 25 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid [Hyundai i20 R5] 38m 47.4s 3 21 John Bradley/Conor Lavery [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 42.6s

12 8 Martin Cairns/Martin Brady [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 39m 06.2s 4 88 Jonny Wright/David Wright [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 26.1s

13 24 Paul Britton/John McElhinney [Ford Fiesta R5] 39m 39.5s 5 105 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 26.1s

14 108 Michael McCollum/Sean Mitchell [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 40m 20.0s 6 29 Kevin Quinn/Dale McGettigan [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 33.0s

15 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty [Ford Fiesta R5] 40m 56.9s 7 53 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 33.9s

16 33 Jack Cairns/Ben Teggart [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 41m 41.7s 8 84 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 40.7s

17 10 Gary Cairns/Mark Preston [Škoda Fabia R5] 44m 00.5s 9 117 Mark Graham/Damien Sheridan [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 51.0s

18 32 Kevin Wilson/Katie Wilson [Hyundai i20 R5] 1h 43m 54.3s 10 56 Niall Branniff/Cathair Hughes [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 57.3s

12 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF 11 52 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 57.5s

112 PJ McDermott/Patrick Brides [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF 12 54 Andrew Gillespie/Conal McNulty [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 15.0s

116 Josh McErlean/Keaton Williams [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF 13 30 Alastair Cochrane/Paul Mulholland [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 16.7s

14 77 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin [Toyota Corolla AE86] 41m 32.9s

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4 15 65 John O Kane/Martin McBrearty [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 38.5s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 16 79 Steven Cleary/Ryan McAleer [Ford Escort MkII] 42m 13.6s

1 48 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont [Ford Fiesta] 40m 44.7s 17 76 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin [Peugeot 205 GTi] 42m 29.6s

2 46 Graeme Nesbitt/Niall Burns [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] 41m 09.4s 18 67 Clive McGonigle/Steven Tinney [Ford Escort MkII] 42m 55.7s

3 47 Anthony Cairns/Aaron McAleer [Subaru Impreza] 41m 50.5s 19 111 Declan Greene/Conor Comack [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 05.6s

4 71 Kevin Bradley/Kevin Doherty [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 47m 13.5s 20 110 Roy Baldrick/Dermot Friel [Talbot Sunbeam] 43m 08.1s

5 82 James Convery/Niall McKenna [Subaru Impreza] 1h 39m 22.0s 21 78 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 03.8s

49 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese [Subaru Impreza STi N12B] DNF 22 85 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 56.8s

83 Raymond Gurney/Craig McPhillips [Subaru Impreza WRX] DNF 23 19 Alexander Cochrane/Cathal Mulgrew [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 18m 42.0s

24 109 Stephen Faughnan/Damien Doherty [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 37m 26.8s

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo) 87 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 66 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

1 118 Gareth Irwin/Justin McAuley [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 29.2s 55 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon [Toyota Starlet RWD] DNF

2 16 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 36.4s 68 Niall Donnelly/David Birt [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

3 104 John Bonner/John M O'Donnell [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 21.7s 39 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

4 23 Daniel Breslin/John McCaffery [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 34.9s 86 Alex McNaughton/Dion Coyle [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

5 40 Declan McNaughton/Mark Henry [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 59.2s

6 37 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore [Peugeot 205 RWD] 39m 58.5s Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

7 38 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 02.4s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

8 41 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 10.0s 1 89 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron [Honda Civic] 40m 21.4s

9 59 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly [BMW 1M E82] 40m 44.2s 2 63 Eoin Kelly/Ashley Boulton [Peugeot 208 R2] 41m 36.8s

10 58 Scott Singleton/Stephen Joyce [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 07.3s 3 102 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 04.9s

11 73 Kieran O'Kane/Niall McKenna [Opel Ascona] 41m 14.8s 4 90 James Cannon/Micheal O Donnell [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 36.2s

12 60 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey [BMW 3 Series Compact] 41m 37.8s 5 93 Jamie Doherty/Ryan Hegarty [Honda Civic] 45m 48.6s

13 75 Chris George/Chris Johnston [BMW 330] 42m 23.3s 6 106 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park [Mini Cooper] 47m 27.1s

14 72 Harry Johnston/Darren McClelland [BMW 325i E30] 43m 02.2s 7 97 Joshua Baird/John Henderson [Vauxhall Corsa] 48m 40.0s

15 74 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch [BMW 328i Compact] 45m 25.5s 8 80 Daniel Ferry/Ciaran Harkin [Honda Civic] 1h 40m 20.6s

16 57 Derek Gurney/Alan Conor [Ford Sierra RS Cosworth] 1h 06m 21.2s 99 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie [Honda Civic EK4] DNF

15 David Bogie/John Rowan [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 98 Barry Leeson/Barry Leeson [Mini Clubman] DNF

42 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 64 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren [Honda Civic EG6] DNF

17 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 94 Aaron Reid/Karl Reid [Honda Civic] DNF

92 Brian Kelly/Shane Kelly [Ford Fiesta] DNF

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars 61 Karl Fallis/Neill McCarron [Honda Civic EK4] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 91 Cormac McDermott/Calon Reid [Ford Fiesta] DNF

1 18 Johnnie Mulholland/Ryan Farrell [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 39m 18.8s 95 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson [Opel Corsa] DNF

2 69 Connor O'Brien/Jack Morton [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 40m 02.5s

3 70 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ní Shé [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 42m 35.2s
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Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 50 Philip White/Liam Callaghan [Nissan Micra] 41m 11.3s

51 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene [Vauxhall Nova] DNF

96 Mark McElwee/Kevin Carmichael [Nissan Micra] DNF

Class 10      Rally Start cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 101 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill [Ford Fiesta ST] 48m 35.3s

100 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Class H1      Historic cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 28 Martin McCormack/Barney Mitchell [Ford Escort MkII RS1800]38m 37.9s

2 43 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 40m 40.1s

3 45 John Adams/Ian Kidd [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 42m 58.7s

44 Ian Millar/Dave Burns [Ford Escort MkII] DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 3 Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:49.2 6:31.7 5:27.7 5:42.9 6:24.5 5:27.4 35:23.4

2 11 Aidan Wray/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi Rally21 5:52.0 6:33.6 5:39.7 5:45.3 6:23.8 5:25.9 35:40.3

3 113 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 5:54.1 6:39.2 5:36.4 5:41.9 6:26.6 5:26.5 35:44.7

4 4 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 1 6:02.0 6:48.3 5:36.5 5:50.9 6:37.1 5:32.3 36:27.1

5 1 Desi Henry/Dean O'Sullivan Citroën C3 1 6:06.6 6:39.1 5:29.4 5:44.3 6:26.8 6:32.8 36:59.0

6 14 Gareth Mimnagh/James Barry McCarneyFord Fiesta Rally2 1 6:02.6 6:53.1 5:44.1 5:57.1 6:46.7 5:41.4 37:05.0

7 7 Daniel Barry/Lorcan Moore Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally21 6:12.0 7:00.0 5:52.1 5:59.2 6:41.3 5:42.9 37:27.5

8 118 Gareth Irwin/Justin McAuley Ford Escort MkII 3 6:16.2 6:58.1 5:46.4 6:01.8 6:42.5 5:44.2 37:29.2

9 16 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 3 6:13.1 6:56.2 5:49.8 6:03.1 6:48.0 5:46.2 37:36.4

10 115 Frank Wray/Joe McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi 1 6:12.9 7:08.4 5:47.3 6:04.2 6:49.1 5:40.9 37:42.8

11 5 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally21 6:10.8 6:55.7 5:53.4 6:02.1 6:49.4 5:53.2 37:44.6

12 31 Fergal McGuigan/Mark O Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 6:13.8 6:59.0 5:49.6 6:06.9 6:54.7 5:51.5 37:55.5

13 9 Niall Henry/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:09.0 6:59.6 5:50.9 6:01.1 6:52.8 5:47.7 0:40.0 38:21.1

14 104 John Bonner/John M O'Donnell Ford Escort MkII 3 6:20.2 7:09.3 5:54.4 6:08.7 6:58.4 5:50.7 38:21.7

15 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 6:22.9 7:09.5 5:54.4 6:09.6 7:00.6 5:54.3 38:31.3

16 23 Daniel Breslin/John McCaffery Ford Escort MkII 3 6:12.5 7:17.9 5:50.8 6:17.2 6:58.7 5:57.8 38:34.9

17 28 Martin McCormack/Barney MitchellFord Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:16.0 7:00.0 5:55.8 6:09.2 6:56.4 6:00.5 0:20.0 38:37.9

18 21 John Bradley/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 6:21.7 7:08.8 6:01.6 6:18.1 6:58.2 5:54.2 38:42.6

19 107 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 6:19.0 7:21.2 5:58.4 6:12.5 6:58.5 5:55.2 38:44.8

20 25 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 1 6:26.8 7:14.2 5:57.3 6:13.6 7:02.9 5:52.6 38:47.4

21 40 Declan McNaughton/Mark Henry Ford Escort MkII 3 6:36.3 7:08.2 5:59.8 6:20.0 7:01.5 5:53.4 38:59.2

22 8 Martin Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:27.3 7:19.6 6:06.7 6:10.2 7:03.0 5:59.4 39:06.2

23 18 Johnnie Mulholland/Ryan Farrell Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:35.9 7:26.7 6:08.3 6:11.4 6:59.1 5:57.4 39:18.8

24 88 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 6 6:23.0 7:08.0 6:35.9 6:14.3 7:04.8 6:00.1 39:26.1

25 105 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 6:27.3 7:14.3 6:07.9 6:20.3 7:14.0 6:02.3 39:26.1

26 35 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 5 6:25.5 7:12.1 6:20.6 6:18.5 7:06.7 6:07.0 39:30.4

27 29 Kevin Quinn/Dale McGettigan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:35.6 7:16.6 6:10.4 6:16.4 7:12.4 6:01.6 39:33.0

28 53 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 6 6:31.3 7:17.3 6:00.9 6:21.2 7:15.5 6:07.7 39:33.9

29 24 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:33.1 7:25.8 6:04.2 6:20.2 7:09.6 6:06.6 39:39.5

30 114 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 6:34.9 7:20.5 6:13.7 6:20.7 7:05.6 6:05.0 39:40.4

31 37 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 6:35.6 7:29.9 6:07.2 6:26.7 7:15.7 6:03.4 39:58.5

32 38 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 6:33.9 7:29.9 6:07.3 6:18.3 7:10.3 6:22.7 40:02.4

33 69 Connor O'Brien/Jack Morton Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:37.2 7:28.6 6:20.4 6:22.1 7:11.0 6:03.2 40:02.5

34 41 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 3 6:28.0 7:26.6 6:16.7 6:24.6 7:16.0 6:18.1 40:10.0

35 27 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 6:36.8 7:28.4 6:12.5 6:27.3 7:27.9 6:06.4 40:19.3

36 108 Michael McCollum/Sean Mitchell Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:38.9 7:29.5 6:09.1 6:35.9 7:18.9 6:07.7 40:20.0

37 89 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 8 6:31.1 7:28.7 6:17.6 6:32.4 7:18.0 6:13.6 40:21.4

38 43 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:41.9 7:30.2 6:29.2 6:28.8 7:17.3 6:12.7 40:40.1

39 84 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.5 7:28.2 6:19.6 6:33.1 7:18.6 6:15.7 40:40.7

40 59 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW 1M E82 3 6:29.7 7:35.4 6:35.9 6:29.1 7:20.2 6:13.9 40:44.2

41 48 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 2 6:46.5 7:38.2 6:20.3 6:27.4 7:16.6 6:15.7 40:44.7

42 36 Sé Óg Martin/Michael Ward Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 6:48.8 7:33.2 6:14.9 6:35.7 7:23.8 6:11.4 40:47.8

43 117 Mark Graham/Damien Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:49.8 7:36.1 6:21.2 6:31.3 7:19.9 6:12.7 40:51.0

44 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:50.0 7:36.2 6:16.3 6:35.6 7:23.0 6:15.8 40:56.9

45 56 Niall Branniff/Cathair Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 6:40.1 7:34.0 6:24.7 6:34.0 7:26.5 6:18.0 40:57.3

46 52 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:39.4 7:37.8 6:17.9 6:40.9 7:24.6 6:16.9 40:57.5

47 58 Scott Singleton/Stephen Joyce Ford Escort MkII 3 6:39.0 7:40.0 6:35.9 6:34.7 7:23.3 6:14.4 41:07.3

48 46 Graeme Nesbitt/Niall Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 6:45.9 7:36.8 6:28.1 6:39.6 7:25.5 6:13.5 41:09.4

49 50 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 9 6:49.3 7:41.4 6:17.0 6:34.4 7:27.6 6:21.6 41:11.3

50 73 Kieran O'Kane/Niall McKenna Opel Ascona 3 6:35.7 7:31.6 6:35.9 6:36.5 7:33.4 6:21.7 41:14.8

51 54 Andrew Gillespie/Conal McNulty Ford Escort MkII 6 6:48.8 7:40.1 6:26.0 6:37.2 7:26.5 6:16.4 41:15.0

52 30 Alastair Cochrane/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 6 7:32.6 7:36.6 6:12.0 6:34.2 7:13.6 6:07.7 41:16.7

53 77 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla AE86 6 6:56.4 7:50.2 6:23.0 6:37.1 7:27.4 6:18.8 41:32.9

54 63 Eoin Kelly/Ashley Boulton Peugeot 208 R2 8 6:50.1 7:41.1 6:28.3 6:46.0 7:27.5 6:23.8 41:36.8

55 60 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series Compact 3 6:42.2 7:46.6 6:28.8 6:37.1 7:36.0 6:27.1 41:37.8

56 65 John O Kane/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 6 6:46.4 7:37.0 6:23.1 6:46.3 7:29.4 6:36.3 41:38.5

57 33 Jack Cairns/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 7:08.0 7:48.3 6:14.6 6:48.7 7:34.4 6:07.7 41:41.7

58 47 Anthony Cairns/Aaron McAleer Subaru Impreza 2 6:55.5 7:51.6 6:23.8 6:34.9 7:30.8 6:13.9 0:20.0 41:50.5

59 79 Steven Cleary/Ryan McAleer Ford Escort MkII 6 6:53.0 8:07.6 6:24.8 6:47.5 7:41.2 6:19.5 42:13.6

60 75 Chris George/Chris Johnston BMW 330 3 6:51.5 7:47.3 6:34.0 6:48.7 7:51.1 6:30.7 42:23.3

61 76 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 6 6:56.3 7:57.8 6:38.1 6:47.9 7:40.3 6:29.2 42:29.6

62 70 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ní Shé Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:49.9 7:52.5 6:35.9 6:40.3 7:50.4 6:46.2 42:35.2

63 67 Clive McGonigle/Steven Tinney Ford Escort MkII 6 7:13.4 8:00.9 6:43.2 6:53.7 7:39.1 6:25.4 42:55.7

64 45 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:49.0 8:05.0 6:35.7 6:54.4 7:56.9 6:37.7 42:58.7

65 72 Harry Johnston/Darren McClelland BMW 325i E30 3 7:02.6 7:59.7 6:49.4 6:57.8 7:46.5 6:26.2 43:02.2

66 102 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort MkII 8 7:15.6 7:55.4 6:46.6 6:51.0 7:40.7 6:35.6 43:04.9

67 111 Declan Greene/Conor Comack Ford Escort MkII 6 6:58.9 8:08.7 6:44.0 6:54.2 7:43.8 6:36.0 43:05.6
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

68 110 Roy Baldrick/Dermot Friel Talbot Sunbeam 6 6:57.0 8:08.9 6:42.9 6:52.5 7:49.7 6:37.1 43:08.1

69 10 Gary Cairns/Mark Preston Škoda Fabia R5 1 6:21.1 12:00.0 6:09.3 6:19.2 7:08.2 6:02.7 44:00.5

70 78 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 6 7:19.5 8:08.2 6:50.0 6:59.9 8:00.5 6:45.7 44:03.8

71 90 James Cannon/Micheal O Donnell Ford Escort MkII 8 7:06.5 8:37.8 6:53.5 7:02.7 8:04.0 6:51.7 44:36.2

72 74 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW 328i Compact 3 7:34.4 8:33.7 7:03.8 7:12.5 8:08.0 6:53.1 45:25.5

73 93 Jamie Doherty/Ryan Hegarty Honda Civic 8 7:46.8 8:36.3 7:05.6 7:23.4 7:59.8 6:56.7 45:48.6

74 85 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 7:44.7 8:55.1 7:15.8 7:26.1 8:31.8 7:03.3 46:56.8

75 71 Kevin Bradley/Kevin Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:38.6 8:42.0 7:34.6 7:29.2 8:29.0 7:20.1 47:13.5

76 106 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 8 7:51.0 8:37.1 7:15.0 7:31.7 8:37.5 7:34.8 47:27.1

77 101 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Ford Fiesta ST 10 7:49.4 8:58.8 7:43.0 7:43.1 8:51.0 7:30.0 48:35.3

78 97 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 8 7:54.6 9:06.9 7:20.5 7:44.2 8:54.0 7:39.8 48:40.0

79 57 Derek Gurney/Alan Conor Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 3 6:45.4 12:00.0 26:00.0 6:46.9 7:49.4 6:59.5 1:06:21.2

80 19 Alexander Cochrane/Cathal MulgrewFord Escort MkII 6 6:18.8 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:10.4 7:10.2 6:02.6 1:18:42.0

81 109 Stephen Faughnan/Damien DohertyFord Escort MkII 6 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:18.1 7:07.4 6:01.3 1:37:26.8

82 82 James Convery/Niall McKenna Subaru Impreza 2 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:55.3 7:55.6 6:31.1 1:39:22.0

83 80 Daniel Ferry/Ciaran Harkin Honda Civic 8 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 7:18.9 8:11.7 6:50.0 1:40:20.6

84 32 Kevin Wilson/Katie Wilson Hyundai i20 R5 1 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:56.5 7:57.8 11:00.0 1:43:54.3

15 David Bogie/John Rowan Ford Escort MkII 3 6:12.4 6:56.8 5:42.1 6:01.7 6:42.8 DNF

51 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 9 6:49.1 7:34.5 6:34.5 6:45.1 7:34.2 DNF

49 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza STi N12B 2 6:49.3 7:44.1 6:28.1 6:40.4 7:31.4 DNF

83 Raymond Gurney/Craig McPhillips Subaru Impreza WRX 2 7:11.9 8:21.7 7:02.8 7:14.2 8:35.0 DNF

96 Mark McElwee/Kevin Carmichael Nissan Micra 9 7:25.3 8:21.3 7:02.5 7:15.0 8:12.4 DNF

87 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 6 7:06.1 8:13.6 6:41.0 6:45.7 7:43.9 DNF

66 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 6 6:25.7 7:29.2 6:35.9 6:34.1 DNF

42 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 3 6:35.6 7:33.7 6:25.4 7:54.9 DNF

99 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 8 6:39.3 8:12.3 7:06.5 6:33.0 DNF

98 Barry Leeson/Barry Leeson Mini Clubman 8 7:14.7 8:13.9 6:59.3 7:03.1 DNF

12 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:03.5 6:45.2 5:48.8 DNF

17 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 3 6:16.7 6:59.4 5:53.7 DNF

112 PJ McDermott/Patrick Brides Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:27.9 7:39.4 6:19.5 DNF

64 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic EG6 8 6:50.4 7:55.0 6:47.3 DNF

94 Aaron Reid/Karl Reid Honda Civic 8 7:03.5 7:55.5 6:50.1 DNF

92 Brian Kelly/Shane Kelly Ford Fiesta 8 6:54.2 7:45.3 8:28.7 DNF

55 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Toyota Starlet RWD 6 6:39.6 7:35.3 11:00.0 DNF

61 Karl Fallis/Neill McCarron Honda Civic EK4 8 10:00.0 12:00.0 11:00.0 DNF

91 Cormac McDermott/Calon Reid Ford Fiesta 8 8:28.6 8:19.5 DNF

100 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort MkII 10 6:42.5 DNF

44 Ian Millar/Dave Burns Ford Escort MkII H1 6:51.0 DNF

68 Niall Donnelly/David Birt Ford Escort MkII 6 6:54.7 DNF

39 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 6 6:53.2 DNF

86 Alex McNaughton/Dion Coyle Ford Escort MkII 6 6:49.0 DNF

95 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa 8 DNF

116 Josh McErlean/Keaton Williams Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars

1 3 Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:49.2 6:31.7 5:27.7 5:42.9 6:24.5 5:27.4 35:23.4

2 11 Aidan Wray/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi Rally21 5:52.0 6:33.6 5:39.7 5:45.3 6:23.8 5:25.9 35:40.3

3 113 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 5:54.1 6:39.2 5:36.4 5:41.9 6:26.6 5:26.5 35:44.7

4 4 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 1 6:02.0 6:48.3 5:36.5 5:50.9 6:37.1 5:32.3 36:27.1

5 1 Desi Henry/Dean O'Sullivan Citroën C3 1 6:06.6 6:39.1 5:29.4 5:44.3 6:26.8 6:32.8 36:59.0

6 14 Gareth Mimnagh/James Barry McCarneyFord Fiesta Rally2 1 6:02.6 6:53.1 5:44.1 5:57.1 6:46.7 5:41.4 37:05.0

7 7 Daniel Barry/Lorcan Moore Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally21 6:12.0 7:00.0 5:52.1 5:59.2 6:41.3 5:42.9 37:27.5

8 115 Frank Wray/Joe McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi 1 6:12.9 7:08.4 5:47.3 6:04.2 6:49.1 5:40.9 37:42.8

9 5 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally21 6:10.8 6:55.7 5:53.4 6:02.1 6:49.4 5:53.2 37:44.6

10 9 Niall Henry/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:09.0 6:59.6 5:50.9 6:01.1 6:52.8 5:47.7 0:40.0 38:21.1

11 25 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 1 6:26.8 7:14.2 5:57.3 6:13.6 7:02.9 5:52.6 38:47.4

12 8 Martin Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:27.3 7:19.6 6:06.7 6:10.2 7:03.0 5:59.4 39:06.2

13 24 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:33.1 7:25.8 6:04.2 6:20.2 7:09.6 6:06.6 39:39.5

14 108 Michael McCollum/Sean Mitchell Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:38.9 7:29.5 6:09.1 6:35.9 7:18.9 6:07.7 40:20.0

15 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:50.0 7:36.2 6:16.3 6:35.6 7:23.0 6:15.8 40:56.9

16 33 Jack Cairns/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 7:08.0 7:48.3 6:14.6 6:48.7 7:34.4 6:07.7 41:41.7

17 10 Gary Cairns/Mark Preston Škoda Fabia R5 1 6:21.1 12:00.0 6:09.3 6:19.2 7:08.2 6:02.7 44:00.5

18 32 Kevin Wilson/Katie Wilson Hyundai i20 R5 1 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:56.5 7:57.8 11:00.0 1:43:54.3

12 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:03.5 6:45.2 5:48.8 DNF

112 PJ McDermott/Patrick Brides Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 6:27.9 7:39.4 6:19.5 DNF

116 Josh McErlean/Keaton Williams Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4

1 48 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 2 6:46.5 7:38.2 6:20.3 6:27.4 7:16.6 6:15.7 40:44.7

2 46 Graeme Nesbitt/Niall Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 6:45.9 7:36.8 6:28.1 6:39.6 7:25.5 6:13.5 41:09.4

3 47 Anthony Cairns/Aaron McAleer Subaru Impreza 2 6:55.5 7:51.6 6:23.8 6:34.9 7:30.8 6:13.9 0:20.0 41:50.5

4 71 Kevin Bradley/Kevin Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:38.6 8:42.0 7:34.6 7:29.2 8:29.0 7:20.1 47:13.5

5 82 James Convery/Niall McKenna Subaru Impreza 2 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:55.3 7:55.6 6:31.1 1:39:22.0

49 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza STi N12B 2 6:49.3 7:44.1 6:28.1 6:40.4 7:31.4 DNF

83 Raymond Gurney/Craig McPhillips Subaru Impreza WRX 2 7:11.9 8:21.7 7:02.8 7:14.2 8:35.0 DNF

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo)

1 118 Gareth Irwin/Justin McAuley Ford Escort MkII 3 6:16.2 6:58.1 5:46.4 6:01.8 6:42.5 5:44.2 37:29.2

2 16 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 3 6:13.1 6:56.2 5:49.8 6:03.1 6:48.0 5:46.2 37:36.4

3 104 John Bonner/John M O'Donnell Ford Escort MkII 3 6:20.2 7:09.3 5:54.4 6:08.7 6:58.4 5:50.7 38:21.7

4 23 Daniel Breslin/John McCaffery Ford Escort MkII 3 6:12.5 7:17.9 5:50.8 6:17.2 6:58.7 5:57.8 38:34.9

5 40 Declan McNaughton/Mark Henry Ford Escort MkII 3 6:36.3 7:08.2 5:59.8 6:20.0 7:01.5 5:53.4 38:59.2

6 37 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 6:35.6 7:29.9 6:07.2 6:26.7 7:15.7 6:03.4 39:58.5

7 38 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 6:33.9 7:29.9 6:07.3 6:18.3 7:10.3 6:22.7 40:02.4

8 41 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 3 6:28.0 7:26.6 6:16.7 6:24.6 7:16.0 6:18.1 40:10.0

9 59 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW 1M E82 3 6:29.7 7:35.4 6:35.9 6:29.1 7:20.2 6:13.9 40:44.2

10 58 Scott Singleton/Stephen Joyce Ford Escort MkII 3 6:39.0 7:40.0 6:35.9 6:34.7 7:23.3 6:14.4 41:07.3

11 73 Kieran O'Kane/Niall McKenna Opel Ascona 3 6:35.7 7:31.6 6:35.9 6:36.5 7:33.4 6:21.7 41:14.8

12 60 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series Compact 3 6:42.2 7:46.6 6:28.8 6:37.1 7:36.0 6:27.1 41:37.8

13 75 Chris George/Chris Johnston BMW 330 3 6:51.5 7:47.3 6:34.0 6:48.7 7:51.1 6:30.7 42:23.3

14 72 Harry Johnston/Darren McClelland BMW 325i E30 3 7:02.6 7:59.7 6:49.4 6:57.8 7:46.5 6:26.2 43:02.2

15 74 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW 328i Compact 3 7:34.4 8:33.7 7:03.8 7:12.5 8:08.0 6:53.1 45:25.5

16 57 Derek Gurney/Alan Conor Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 3 6:45.4 12:00.0 26:00.0 6:46.9 7:49.4 6:59.5 1:06:21.2

15 David Bogie/John Rowan Ford Escort MkII 3 6:12.4 6:56.8 5:42.1 6:01.7 6:42.8 DNF

42 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 3 6:35.6 7:33.7 6:25.4 7:54.9 DNF

17 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 3 6:16.7 6:59.4 5:53.7 DNF

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars

1 18 Johnnie Mulholland/Ryan Farrell Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:35.9 7:26.7 6:08.3 6:11.4 6:59.1 5:57.4 39:18.8

2 69 Connor O'Brien/Jack Morton Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:37.2 7:28.6 6:20.4 6:22.1 7:11.0 6:03.2 40:02.5

3 70 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ní Shé Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 6:49.9 7:52.5 6:35.9 6:40.3 7:50.4 6:46.2 42:35.2

Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

1 107 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 6:19.0 7:21.2 5:58.4 6:12.5 6:58.5 5:55.2 38:44.8

2 35 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 5 6:25.5 7:12.1 6:20.6 6:18.5 7:06.7 6:07.0 39:30.4

3 114 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 6:34.9 7:20.5 6:13.7 6:20.7 7:05.6 6:05.0 39:40.4

4 27 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 6:36.8 7:28.4 6:12.5 6:27.3 7:27.9 6:06.4 40:19.3

5 36 Sé Óg Martin/Michael Ward Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 6:48.8 7:33.2 6:14.9 6:35.7 7:23.8 6:11.4 40:47.8
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

1 31 Fergal McGuigan/Mark O Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 6:13.8 6:59.0 5:49.6 6:06.9 6:54.7 5:51.5 37:55.5

2 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 6:22.9 7:09.5 5:54.4 6:09.6 7:00.6 5:54.3 38:31.3

3 21 John Bradley/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 6:21.7 7:08.8 6:01.6 6:18.1 6:58.2 5:54.2 38:42.6

4 88 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 6 6:23.0 7:08.0 6:35.9 6:14.3 7:04.8 6:00.1 39:26.1

5 105 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 6:27.3 7:14.3 6:07.9 6:20.3 7:14.0 6:02.3 39:26.1

6 29 Kevin Quinn/Dale McGettigan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:35.6 7:16.6 6:10.4 6:16.4 7:12.4 6:01.6 39:33.0

7 53 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 6 6:31.3 7:17.3 6:00.9 6:21.2 7:15.5 6:07.7 39:33.9

8 84 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.5 7:28.2 6:19.6 6:33.1 7:18.6 6:15.7 40:40.7

9 117 Mark Graham/Damien Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:49.8 7:36.1 6:21.2 6:31.3 7:19.9 6:12.7 40:51.0

10 56 Niall Branniff/Cathair Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 6:40.1 7:34.0 6:24.7 6:34.0 7:26.5 6:18.0 40:57.3

11 52 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 6 6:39.4 7:37.8 6:17.9 6:40.9 7:24.6 6:16.9 40:57.5

12 54 Andrew Gillespie/Conal McNulty Ford Escort MkII 6 6:48.8 7:40.1 6:26.0 6:37.2 7:26.5 6:16.4 41:15.0

13 30 Alastair Cochrane/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 6 7:32.6 7:36.6 6:12.0 6:34.2 7:13.6 6:07.7 41:16.7

14 77 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla AE86 6 6:56.4 7:50.2 6:23.0 6:37.1 7:27.4 6:18.8 41:32.9

15 65 John O Kane/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 6 6:46.4 7:37.0 6:23.1 6:46.3 7:29.4 6:36.3 41:38.5

16 79 Steven Cleary/Ryan McAleer Ford Escort MkII 6 6:53.0 8:07.6 6:24.8 6:47.5 7:41.2 6:19.5 42:13.6

17 76 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 6 6:56.3 7:57.8 6:38.1 6:47.9 7:40.3 6:29.2 42:29.6

18 67 Clive McGonigle/Steven Tinney Ford Escort MkII 6 7:13.4 8:00.9 6:43.2 6:53.7 7:39.1 6:25.4 42:55.7

19 111 Declan Greene/Conor Comack Ford Escort MkII 6 6:58.9 8:08.7 6:44.0 6:54.2 7:43.8 6:36.0 43:05.6

20 110 Roy Baldrick/Dermot Friel Talbot Sunbeam 6 6:57.0 8:08.9 6:42.9 6:52.5 7:49.7 6:37.1 43:08.1

21 78 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 6 7:19.5 8:08.2 6:50.0 6:59.9 8:00.5 6:45.7 44:03.8

22 85 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 7:44.7 8:55.1 7:15.8 7:26.1 8:31.8 7:03.3 46:56.8

23 19 Alexander Cochrane/Cathal MulgrewFord Escort MkII 6 6:18.8 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:10.4 7:10.2 6:02.6 1:18:42.0

24 109 Stephen Faughnan/Damien DohertyFord Escort MkII 6 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 6:18.1 7:07.4 6:01.3 1:37:26.8

87 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 6 7:06.1 8:13.6 6:41.0 6:45.7 7:43.9 DNF

66 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 6 6:25.7 7:29.2 6:35.9 6:34.1 DNF

55 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Toyota Starlet RWD 6 6:39.6 7:35.3 11:00.0 DNF

68 Niall Donnelly/David Birt Ford Escort MkII 6 6:54.7 DNF

39 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 6 6:53.2 DNF

86 Alex McNaughton/Dion Coyle Ford Escort MkII 6 6:49.0 DNF

Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

1 89 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 8 6:31.1 7:28.7 6:17.6 6:32.4 7:18.0 6:13.6 40:21.4

2 63 Eoin Kelly/Ashley Boulton Peugeot 208 R2 8 6:50.1 7:41.1 6:28.3 6:46.0 7:27.5 6:23.8 41:36.8

3 102 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort MkII 8 7:15.6 7:55.4 6:46.6 6:51.0 7:40.7 6:35.6 43:04.9

4 90 James Cannon/Micheal O Donnell Ford Escort MkII 8 7:06.5 8:37.8 6:53.5 7:02.7 8:04.0 6:51.7 44:36.2

5 93 Jamie Doherty/Ryan Hegarty Honda Civic 8 7:46.8 8:36.3 7:05.6 7:23.4 7:59.8 6:56.7 45:48.6

6 106 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 8 7:51.0 8:37.1 7:15.0 7:31.7 8:37.5 7:34.8 47:27.1

7 97 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 8 7:54.6 9:06.9 7:20.5 7:44.2 8:54.0 7:39.8 48:40.0

8 80 Daniel Ferry/Ciaran Harkin Honda Civic 8 25:00.0 27:00.0 26:00.0 7:18.9 8:11.7 6:50.0 1:40:20.6

99 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 8 6:39.3 8:12.3 7:06.5 6:33.0 DNF

98 Barry Leeson/Barry Leeson Mini Clubman 8 7:14.7 8:13.9 6:59.3 7:03.1 DNF

64 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic EG6 8 6:50.4 7:55.0 6:47.3 DNF

94 Aaron Reid/Karl Reid Honda Civic 8 7:03.5 7:55.5 6:50.1 DNF

92 Brian Kelly/Shane Kelly Ford Fiesta 8 6:54.2 7:45.3 8:28.7 DNF

61 Karl Fallis/Neill McCarron Honda Civic EK4 8 10:00.0 12:00.0 11:00.0 DNF

91 Cormac McDermott/Calon Reid Ford Fiesta 8 8:28.6 8:19.5 DNF

95 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa 8 DNF

Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

1 50 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 9 6:49.3 7:41.4 6:17.0 6:34.4 7:27.6 6:21.6 41:11.3

51 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 9 6:49.1 7:34.5 6:34.5 6:45.1 7:34.2 DNF

96 Mark McElwee/Kevin Carmichael Nissan Micra 9 7:25.3 8:21.3 7:02.5 7:15.0 8:12.4 DNF

Class 10      Rally Start cars

1 101 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Ford Fiesta ST 10 7:49.4 8:58.8 7:43.0 7:43.1 8:51.0 7:30.0 48:35.3

100 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort MkII 10 6:42.5 DNF

Class H1      Historic cars

1 28 Martin McCormack/Barney MitchellFord Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:16.0 7:00.0 5:55.8 6:09.2 6:56.4 6:00.5 0:20.0 38:37.9

2 43 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:41.9 7:30.2 6:29.2 6:28.8 7:17.3 6:12.7 40:40.1

3 45 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 6:49.0 8:05.0 6:35.7 6:54.4 7:56.9 6:37.7 42:58.7

44 Ian Millar/Dave Burns Ford Escort MkII H1 6:51.0 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 3 Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 1 1 2 2 3

2 11 Aidan Wray/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi Rally2 2 2 5 4 1 1

3 113 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 3 4 3 1 3 2

4 4 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 4 6 4 5 5 4

5 1 Desi Henry/Dean O'Sullivan Citroën C3 7 3 2 3 4 66

6 14 Gareth Mimnagh/James Barry McCarneyFord Fiesta Rally2 5 7 7 6 9 6

7 7 Daniel Barry/Lorcan Moore Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2 10 15 15 7 6 7

8 118 Gareth Irwin/Justin McAuley Ford Escort MkII 17 11 8 10 7 8

9 16 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 14 9 12 12 10 9

10 115 Frank Wray/Joe McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi 13 19 9 13 11 5

11 5 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2 9 8 16 11 12 14

12 31 Fergal McGuigan/Mark O Connor Ford Escort MkII 15 12 11 14 14 12

13 9 Niall Henry/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 8 14 14 8 13 10

14 104 John Bonner/John M O'Donnell Ford Escort MkII 21 21 18 15 17 11

15 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 24 22 18 17 21 17

16 23 Daniel Breslin/John McCaffery Ford Escort MkII 12 28 13 25 19 20

17 28 Martin McCormack/Barney MitchellFord Escort MkII RS1800 16 15 20 16 15 23

18 21 John Bradley/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 23 20 25 26 16 16

19 107 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Ford Fiesta Rally4 20 31 22 21 18 18

20 25 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 28 24 21 22 23 13

21 40 Declan McNaughton/Mark Henry Ford Escort MkII 44 18 23 31 22 15

22 8 Martin Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta Rally2 29 29 27 18 24 21

23 18 Johnnie Mulholland/Ryan Farrell Ford Fiesta Rally3 43 34 31 20 20 19

24 88 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 25 17 66 23 25 22

25 105 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 29 25 30 33 36 26

26 35 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 26 23 49 29 27 34

27 29 Kevin Quinn/Dale McGettigan Ford Escort MkII 39 26 34 24 34 25

28 53 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 35 27 24 35 37 35

29 24 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta R5 36 32 26 32 30 33

30 114 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 38 30 37 34 26 31

31 37 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 39 41 28 38 38 30

32 38 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 37 41 29 28 32 58

33 69 Connor O'Brien/Jack Morton Ford Fiesta Rally3 46 37 48 36 33 29

34 41 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 32 33 41 37 39 53

35 27 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 45 36 36 39 57 32

36 108 Michael McCollum/Sean Mitchell Ford Fiesta Rally2 47 40 32 55 44 36

37 89 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 34 38 43 44 42 43

38 43 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 53 43 62 41 41 40

39 84 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 57 35 46 46 43 47

40 59 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW 1M E82 33 50 66 42 46 44

41 48 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 60 57 47 40 40 47

42 36 Sé Óg Martin/Michael Ward Peugeot 208 Rally4 61 45 39 54 49 39

43 117 Mark Graham/Damien Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 68 51 50 43 45 40

44 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 70 52 40 53 47 49

45 56 Niall Branniff/Cathair Hughes Ford Escort MkII 52 47 54 47 52 52

46 52 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 50 56 44 63 50 51

47 58 Scott Singleton/Stephen Joyce Ford Escort MkII 48 59 66 51 48 46

48 46 Graeme Nesbitt/Niall Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 58 54 58 60 51 42

49 50 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 66 62 42 50 56 56

50 73 Kieran O'Kane/Niall McKenna Opel Ascona 42 44 66 56 61 57

51 54 Andrew Gillespie/Conal McNulty Ford Escort MkII 61 60 57 59 52 50

52 30 Alastair Cochrane/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 95 53 35 49 35 36

53 77 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla AE86 81 68 51 57 54 54

54 63 Eoin Kelly/Ashley Boulton Peugeot 208 R2 71 61 60 66 55 59

55 60 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series Compact 54 65 61 57 64 62

56 65 John O Kane/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 59 55 52 67 58 69

57 33 Jack Cairns/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 88 67 38 71 63 36

58 47 Anthony Cairns/Aaron McAleer Subaru Impreza 79 69 53 52 59 44

59 79 Steven Cleary/Ryan McAleer Ford Escort MkII 75 78 55 69 68 55

60 75 Chris George/Chris Johnston BMW 330 74 66 63 71 75 64

61 76 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 80 74 72 70 66 63

62 70 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ní Shé Ford Fiesta Rally3 69 70 66 61 74 73

63 67 Clive McGonigle/Steven Tinney Ford Escort MkII 90 76 75 75 65 60

64 45 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII RS1800 63 77 65 77 77 71

65 72 Harry Johnston/Darren McClelland BMW 325i E30 84 75 79 80 71 61

66 102 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort MkII 92 72 77 73 67 67

67 111 Declan Greene/Conor Comack Ford Escort MkII 83 80 76 76 69 68
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

68 110 Roy Baldrick/Dermot Friel Talbot Sunbeam 82 81 74 74 73 70

69 10 Gary Cairns/Mark Preston Škoda Fabia R5 22 96 33 30 29 28

70 78 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 93 79 80 81 80 72

71 90 James Cannon/Micheal O Donnell Ford Escort MkII 87 91 82 82 81 75

72 74 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW 328i Compact 96 88 86 84 82 76

73 93 Jamie Doherty/Ryan Hegarty Honda Civic 99 89 87 88 79 77

74 85 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 98 93 90 89 86 79

75 71 Kevin Bradley/Kevin Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 97 92 92 90 85 80

76 106 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 101 90 89 91 88 82

77 101 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Ford Fiesta ST 100 94 93 92 89 81

78 97 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 102 95 91 93 90 83

79 57 Derek Gurney/Alan Conor Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 56 96 97 68 72 78

80 19 Alexander Cochrane/Cathal MulgrewFord Escort MkII 19 99 97 19 31 27

81 109 Stephen Faughnan/Damien DohertyFord Escort MkII 105 99 97 26 28 24

82 82 James Convery/Niall McKenna Subaru Impreza 105 99 97 78 76 65

83 80 Daniel Ferry/Ciaran Harkin Honda Civic 105 99 97 87 83 74

84 32 Kevin Wilson/Katie Wilson Hyundai i20 R5 105 99 97 79 78 84

15 David Bogie/John Rowan Ford Escort MkII 11 10 6 9 8

51 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 65 48 64 64 62

49 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza STi N12B 66 63 58 62 60

83 Raymond Gurney/Craig McPhillips Subaru Impreza WRX 89 87 85 85 87

96 Mark McElwee/Kevin Carmichael Nissan Micra 94 86 84 86 84

87 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 86 83 73 65 70

66 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 27 39 66 48

42 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 39 46 56 94

99 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 49 82 88 45

98 Barry Leeson/Barry Leeson Mini Clubman 91 84 83 83

12 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Ford Fiesta R5 6 5 10

17 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 18 13 17

112 PJ McDermott/Patrick Brides Ford Fiesta Rally2 31 58 45

64 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic EG6 72 71 78

94 Aaron Reid/Karl Reid Honda Civic 85 73 81

92 Brian Kelly/Shane Kelly Ford Fiesta 77 64 94

55 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Toyota Starlet RWD 51 49 95

61 Karl Fallis/Neill McCarron Honda Civic EK4 104 96 95

91 Cormac McDermott/Calon Reid Ford Fiesta 103 85

100 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort MkII 55

44 Ian Millar/Dave Burns Ford Escort MkII 73

68 Niall Donnelly/David Birt Ford Escort MkII 78

39 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 76

86 Alex McNaughton/Dion Coyle Ford Escort MkII 63
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 3 Gary Jennings/Rory Kennedy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 11 Aidan Wray/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo GTi Rally2 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 113 Ryan Caldwell/Stephen O'Brien Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 4 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 4 6 5 5 5 4

5 1 Desi Henry/Dean O'Sullivan Citroën C3 7 4 4 4 4 5

6 14 Gareth Mimnagh/James Barry McCarneyFord Fiesta Rally2 5 7 7 6 6 6

7 7 Daniel Barry/Lorcan Moore Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2 10 11 13 11 8 7

8 118 Gareth Irwin/Justin McAuley Ford Escort MkII 17 13 11 10 9 8

9 16 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 14 10 9 9 10 9

10 115 Frank Wray/Joe McNulty Volkswagen Polo GTi 13 15 14 13 12 10

11 5 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo GTi Rally2 9 8 10 8 11 11

12 31 Fergal McGuigan/Mark O Connor Ford Escort MkII 15 12 12 12 13 12

13 9 Niall Henry/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 8 28 23 17 15 13

14 104 John Bonner/John M O'Donnell Ford Escort MkII 21 16 17 14 14 14

15 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 24 20 18 15 16 15

16 23 Daniel Breslin/John McCaffery Ford Escort MkII 12 17 16 16 17 16

17 28 Martin McCormack/Barney MitchellFord Escort MkII RS1800 16 21 19 18 18 17

18 21 John Bradley/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 23 18 20 19 19 18

19 107 Ben McFall/Damian McAuley Ford Fiesta Rally4 20 23 22 20 20 19

20 25 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 28 24 21 21 21 20

21 40 Declan McNaughton/Mark Henry Ford Escort MkII 44 26 24 23 22 21

22 8 Martin Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta Rally2 29 27 27 22 23 22

23 18 Johnnie Mulholland/Ryan Farrell Ford Fiesta Rally3 43 36 33 29 24 23

24 88 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 25 19 31 28 27 24

25 105 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 29 25 25 24 26 24

26 35 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 26 22 28 26 25 26

27 29 Kevin Quinn/Dale McGettigan Ford Escort MkII 39 30 29 27 29 27

28 53 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 35 28 25 25 28 28

29 24 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Ford Fiesta R5 36 34 30 30 30 29

30 114 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 38 33 32 32 31 30

31 37 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 39 40 36 34 34 31

32 38 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 37 37 34 31 32 32

33 69 Connor O'Brien/Jack Morton Ford Fiesta Rally3 46 41 40 36 35 33

34 41 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 32 31 35 33 33 34

35 27 Kalum Graffin/Mark McGeehan Peugeot 208 Rally4 45 39 39 35 38 35

36 108 Michael McCollum/Sean Mitchell Ford Fiesta Rally2 47 44 38 38 37 36

37 89 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 34 35 37 37 36 37

38 43 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 53 46 49 41 40 38

39 84 Owen Mallon/Keith Hall Ford Escort MkII 57 47 43 40 39 39

40 59 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW 1M E82 33 38 48 41 42 40

41 48 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 60 56 52 43 41 41

42 36 Sé Óg Martin/Michael Ward Peugeot 208 Rally4 61 52 46 44 43 42

43 117 Mark Graham/Damien Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 68 57 54 48 44 43

44 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 70 58 50 47 47 44

45 56 Niall Branniff/Cathair Hughes Ford Escort MkII 52 48 47 45 45 45

46 52 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 50 50 45 46 46 46

47 58 Scott Singleton/Stephen Joyce Ford Escort MkII 48 51 57 51 49 47

48 46 Graeme Nesbitt/Niall Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 58 53 56 52 51 48

49 50 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 66 61 55 50 48 49

50 73 Kieran O'Kane/Niall McKenna Opel Ascona 42 42 51 49 50 50

51 54 Andrew Gillespie/Conal McNulty Ford Escort MkII 61 60 57 53 52 51

52 30 Alastair Cochrane/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 95 78 66 59 54 52

53 77 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla AE86 81 67 62 58 57 53

54 63 Eoin Kelly/Ashley Boulton Peugeot 208 R2 71 62 61 57 56 54

55 60 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series Compact 54 59 59 55 55 55

56 65 John O Kane/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 59 54 53 54 53 56

57 33 Jack Cairns/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 88 72 63 61 59 57

58 47 Anthony Cairns/Aaron McAleer Subaru Impreza 79 68 69 63 60 58

59 79 Steven Cleary/Ryan McAleer Ford Escort MkII 75 74 67 64 63 59

60 75 Chris George/Chris Johnston BMW 330 74 63 64 62 62 60

61 76 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 80 71 70 65 64 61

62 70 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ní Shé Ford Fiesta Rally3 69 65 65 60 61 62

63 67 Clive McGonigle/Steven Tinney Ford Escort MkII 90 80 76 74 69 63

64 45 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII RS1800 63 70 68 66 66 64

65 72 Harry Johnston/Darren McClelland BMW 325i E30 84 75 75 73 71 65

66 102 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort MkII 92 79 77 72 67 66

67 111 Declan Greene/Conor Comack Ford Escort MkII 83 77 74 71 68 67
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Grtnewry

SS2
Creevagh

SS3
Crockandun

SS4
Grtnewry

SS5
Creevagh

SS6
Crockandun

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

68 110 Roy Baldrick/Dermot Friel Talbot Sunbeam 82 76 72 69 70 68

69 10 Gary Cairns/Mark Preston Škoda Fabia R5 22 96 93 81 74 69

70 78 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 93 81 80 75 72 70

71 90 James Cannon/Micheal O Donnell Ford Escort MkII 87 85 82 76 73 71

72 74 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW 328i Compact 96 86 85 79 77 72

73 93 Jamie Doherty/Ryan Hegarty Honda Civic 99 88 86 82 78 73

74 85 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 98 90 90 85 82 74

75 71 Kevin Bradley/Kevin Doherty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 97 87 89 86 81 75

76 106 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 101 89 87 84 80 76

77 101 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Ford Fiesta ST 100 93 94 88 84 77

78 97 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 102 94 92 87 83 78

79 57 Derek Gurney/Alan Conor Ford Sierra RS Cosworth 56 97 97 89 85 79

80 19 Alexander Cochrane/Cathal MulgrewFord Escort MkII 19 99 98 90 86 80

81 109 Stephen Faughnan/Damien DohertyFord Escort MkII 105 100 99 91 87 81

82 82 James Convery/Niall McKenna Subaru Impreza 105 100 99 92 88 82

83 80 Daniel Ferry/Ciaran Harkin Honda Civic 105 100 99 94 90 83

84 32 Kevin Wilson/Katie Wilson Hyundai i20 R5 105 100 99 93 89 84

15 David Bogie/John Rowan Ford Escort MkII 11 9 8 7 7

51 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 65 55 60 56 58

49 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza STi N12B 66 83 79 70 65

83 Raymond Gurney/Craig McPhillips Subaru Impreza WRX 89 84 81 78 75

96 Mark McElwee/Kevin Carmichael Nissan Micra 94 91 88 83 79

87 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 86 95 91 80 76

66 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 27 32 42 39

42 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 39 45 44 67

99 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 49 69 78 68

98 Barry Leeson/Barry Leeson Mini Clubman 91 82 83 77

12 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Ford Fiesta R5 6 5 6

17 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 18 14 15

112 PJ McDermott/Patrick Brides Ford Fiesta Rally2 31 42 41

64 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic EG6 72 66 71

94 Aaron Reid/Karl Reid Honda Civic 85 73 73

92 Brian Kelly/Shane Kelly Ford Fiesta 77 64 84

55 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Toyota Starlet RWD 51 49 95

61 Karl Fallis/Neill McCarron Honda Civic EK4 104 98 96

91 Cormac McDermott/Calon Reid Ford Fiesta 103 92

100 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort MkII 55

44 Ian Millar/Dave Burns Ford Escort MkII 73

68 Niall Donnelly/David Birt Ford Escort MkII 78

39 Eamonn McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 76

86 Alex McNaughton/Dion Coyle Ford Escort MkII 63
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

9 Niall Henry 00:40 4 minutes late TC2A 12 Niall Devine SS3: Retired
28 Martin McCormack 00:20 2 minutes late TC2A 15 David Bogie SS6: Retired
39 Eamonn McGuigan 00:40 4 minutes late TC2A 17 Camillus Bradley Service: Retired
49 Joel Eakin 01:00 1 minute early TC2A 39 Eamonn McGuigan SS2: Retired
61 Karl Fallis 00:20 2 minutes late TC2A 42 Bernard O'Neill SS4: Retired
68 Niall Donnelly 00:10 1 minute late TC2A 44 Ian Millar SS2: Mechanical
86 Alex McNaughton 01:00 1 minute early TC2A 49 Joel Eakin SS5: Retired
87 Gareth Hughes 02:00 2 minutes early TC2A 51 Ronan Greene SS6: Retired
96 Mark McElwee 01:00 1 minute early TC2A 55 Paddy McVeigh SS3: Mechanical
47 Anthony Cairns 00:20 2 minutes late TC3A 61 Karl Fallis SS3: Retired
98 Barry Leeson 00:10 1 minute late TC3A 64 Joe Devlin SS3: Retired
87 Gareth Hughes 01:00 1 minute early TC6A 66 Mark Stewart SS5: Retired

68 Niall Donnelly SS2: Retired
83 Raymond Gurney SS6: Retired
86 Alex McNaughton SS2: Off Road
87 Gareth Hughes SS6: Retired
91 Cormac McDermott SS2: Overheating
92 Brian Kelly SS3: Retired
94 Aaron Reid SS3: Retired
95 Andrew Frizell SS1: Retired
96 Mark McElwee SS6: Retired
98 Barry Leeson SS5: Retired
99 Aaron McFall SS5: Retired
100 Alan Sweeney SS2: Off Road
112 PJ McDermott Service: Retired
116 Josh McErlean SS1: Gearbox

Tie for 24th Place Number of starters 110
--- use fastest on first stage, second stage, etc. as tiebreak --- Number of finishers 84

88 Jonny Wright Wins 24th place Number of stages 6
105 John Devlin Moves to 25th place Stage Mileage 41.66

Slower than Jonny Wright on Stage 1

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Gortanewry 1 6.41 Gary Jennings 5:49.2 66.1 Gary Jennings

SS2 Creevagh 1 7.62 Gary Jennings 6:31.7 70.0 Gary Jennings

SS3 Crockandun 1 6.80 Gary Jennings 5:27.7 74.7 Gary Jennings

SS4 Gortanewry 2 6.41 Ryan Caldwell 5:41.9 67.5 Gary Jennings

SS5 Creevagh 2 7.62 Aidan Wray 6:23.8 71.5 Gary Jennings

SS6 Crockandun 2 6.80 Aidan Wray 5:25.9 75.1 Gary Jennings
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